RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL (Approving the Certification of Additional Tohono O'odham Nation Eligible Adult Members for the Fourth Per Capita Distribution)

RESOLUTION NO. 12-070

1	WHEREAS, on June 28, 1997, the Nation's voters approved Initiative No. IN-01-97, the "Tohono
2	O'odham Voice in the Use of Gaming Revenues" ("Initiative"), which authorizes per
3	capita payments to the Nation's members provided that sufficient gaming revenues
4	are available; and
5	WHEREAS, the Ordinance for the Regulation of Gaming Activities within the Tohono O'odham
6	Nation ("Gaming Ordinance") was subsequently amended to authorize per capita
7	distribution payments in accordance with the Initiative (See Legislative Council
8	Resolution No. 97-303); and
9	WHEREAS, the Legislative Council adopted the Per Capita Revenue Allocation Plan for a per
10	capita distribution per Legislative Council Resolution No. 09-164; and
11	WHEREAS, the Chairman of the Nation received written notification from the Department of the
12	Interior on June 15, 2009 that the Nation's Revenue Allocation Plan is approved; and
13	WHEREAS, the Nation's Department of Membership Services, Enrollment Program submits to the
14	Tohono O'odham Legislative Council the certification Listing for eligible adult
15	members for review and approval for a fourth per capita distribution; and
16	WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 09-428 which approved the Master List for certification,
17	the initial number of verified adult eligible members for the fourth per capita
18	distribution is 19,141; and
19	WHEREAS, the disbursement of funds to each eligible adult member is contingent upon
20	verification of a member and further certification by the Tohono O'odham Legislative
21	Council.
22	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council hereby approves
23	the certification of <u>13</u> additional adult members for the fourth per capita distribution.
24	The foregoing Resolution was passed by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council on the 12 TH Day
25	OI MARCH, 2012 at a meeting at which a quorum was present with a vote of 2.780.60 EOD. A
26	AGAINST; -U-NUT VUTING; and 1031 ABSENT, pursuant to the nowers vested in the Council by Asticle
27	vi, section 1 (a)(2) of the Constitution of the Tohono O'odham Nation, adopted by the Tohono
28 29	U odnam Nation on January 18, 1986; and approved by the Acting Denuty Assistant Secretary
	Indian Affairs (Operations) on March 6, 1986, pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of June 18, 1934 (48 Stat. 984).
31) i
32	
33	
34	

35

	RESOLUTION NO. <u>12-070</u> (Approving the Certification of Additional Tohono O'odham Nation Eligible Adult Members for the Fourtl Per Capita Distribution) Page 2 of 2
1	TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL
2	1-120
3	MMATILIAN .
4	
5	/Timothy Joannin, Legislative Chairman
6 7	14 day of March , 2012
8	1 day 01 // (v , 2012
9	
10	ATTEST:
11 12	4 Winnellin
13	Evonne Wilson, Legislative Secretary
14	4 day of MACh 2012
15	<u> </u>
16 17	
18	Said Resolution was submitted for approval to the office of the Chairman of the Tohono O'odhan Nation on the day of
19	pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 of Article VII of the Constitution and will become effective
20	upon his approval or upon his failure to either approve or disapprove it within 48 hours o
21	submittal.
22	
23 24	TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL
2 4 25	how the party
26	///// went X / race
27	/Fimothy Joaquin, Legislative Chairman
28	v V
29 20	
30 31	/ n. /
32	[X] APPROVED on the 15 day of Mark , 2012
33	
34	[] DISAPPROVED at 8:55 o'clock,M.
35 26	\sim \sim \sim \sim
36 37	()
38	NED NORRIS, JR., CHAIRMAN
39	TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION
40	
41	
42 43	
43 44	Returned to the Legislative Secretary on the 15 day of
45	and the registative secretary on the / / day of
46	<u> </u>
47	7
48	a con a de la la la
49 50	Evanna Wilson Legislativa Segretary
JU	Evonne Wilson, Legislative Secretary